UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): February 17, 2023

Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-33147	11-3742489
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
1360 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 2400		
Houston, TX		77056
(Address of principal executive office	es)	(Zip Code)
Registrant's	telephone number, including area code: (7	13) 783-8000
(Former 1	name or former address, if changed since la	ast report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing following provisions:	is intended to simultaneously satisfy the fi	ling obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 unde	er the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
\square Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	ne Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
\square Pre-commencement communications pursuant to R	ule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	CFR 240.14d-2(b))
\square Pre-commencement communications pursuant to R	ule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 C	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securitie	es registered pursuant to Section 12(b) o	f the Act:
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Units representing limited partner intere	sts SNMP	NYSE American
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emen chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act o		405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
		Emerging growth company \Box
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark or revised financial accounting standards provided pursu		

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

As previously disclosed on November 9, 2021, Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP (the "**Partnership**") entered into a framework agreement (the "**Framework Agreement**") with HOBO Renewable Diesel LLC ("**HOBO**"). On February 17, 2023, the Partnership and HOBO entered into the first amendment to the Framework Agreement (the "**Amendment**"). The Amendment, among other things, (i) provides that the Partnership will pay the Initial Development Fee (as defined in the Framework Agreement) if the Partnership is in its sole discretion satisfied and elects to proceed with the Initial Project (as defined in the Framework Agreement); (ii) amended the termination provisions to provide for immediate termination following notice by either the Partnership or HOBO from and after June 1, 2023; (iii) removed the exclusivity period; and (iv) removed certain HOBO information reporting requirements.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated into this Item 1.01 by reference.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Exhibit
10.1	First Amendment to Framework Agreement, dated as of February 17, 2023, between Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP and HOBO
	Renewable Diesel LLC.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

EVOLVE TRANSITION INFRASTRUCTURE LP

By: Evolve Transition Infrastructure GP LLC,

its general partner

Date: February 21, 2023 By: /s/ Charles C. Ward

Charles C. Ward

Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

FIRST AMENDMENT TO FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Framework Agreement (this "<u>Amendment</u>"), dated as of February 17, 2023, is made by and between HOBO Renewable Diesel LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>HOBO</u>"), and Evolve Transition Infrastructure LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("<u>Evolve</u>"). Each of HOBO and Evolve are sometimes referred to herein individually as a "Party" and, together, the "Parties".

Unless the context requires otherwise, capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the relationship between the Parties is currently governed by that certain Framework Agreement by and between the Parties, dated as of November 3, 2021 (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 9.7(a) of the Agreement, the Parties have determined that it is in their respective best interests to amend the Agreement as provided in this Amendment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and the benefits to be derived from the mutual observance of the terms and conditions set forth below, the Parties, by execution of this Amendment, hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Amendments.

- (a) The defined term "Qualified Project Model" is hereby amended by (i) replacing the phrase "Section 3.1(a) and Section 5.3(b)" with "and Section 3.1(a)" and (ii) inserting at the end ", and acceptable to Evolve in its sole discretion."
- (b) Section 2.3(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing "is reasonably satisfied with such review" in the first line thereof with "is in its sole discretion satisfied with such review and in its sole discretion elects to proceed with the Initial Project".
- (c) Section 2.3(b) of the Agreement is hereby further amended by adding as a new sentence at the end of such section the following: "In the event Evolve in its sole discretion is not satisfied with such review or Evolve in its sole discretion elects not to proceed with the Initial Project, then no Initial Development Payment shall be due or payable to HOBO and Section 2.4 through Section 2.8 shall not be applicable to such Initial Project. For clarity, notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, in no case shall any payments pursuant to this Section 2.3(b) or Sections 2.4 through 2.8 ever become payable with respect to the Initial Project under any provision of this Agreement (including Sections 4.3, 4.4 and 7.1(b)) unless prior thereto Evolve has elected in its sole discretion to proceed with the Initial Project pursuant to this Section 2.3(b)."
- (d) Section 2.7(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting "(1) the termination of exclusivity under Section 4.2," and renumbering the items that follow accordingly.
- (e) The first sentence of Section 3.1(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended by replacing "shall use commercially reasonable effort to" with "may".
- (f) The second sentence of Section 3.1(a) of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "If HOBO has identified such a Project and desires to present such Project to Evolve for consideration, it shall deliver a written notice (such notice, a "Project Proposal") to Evolve setting forth the Project Terms and including a Qualified Project Model related to such Project."

- (g) The third sentence of Section 3.1(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "If Evolve declines in its sole discretion to so timely elect, such Project shall not be deemed a Subsequent Project and, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, (i) HOBO shall be free to develop, own, operate, manage, finance and fund such Project, as HOBO determines is appropriate, in its sole discretion, without any further obligation to Evolve, and (ii) for clarity, notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement to the contrary, in no case shall any payments pursuant to Section 2.3(b) or Sections 2.4 through 2.8 ever become payable with respect to such Project under any provision of this Agreement (including this Section 3.1 and Sections 4.3, 4.4 and 7.1(b))".
 - (h) The title of Article IV of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"ARTICLE IV SALE EVENTS"

- (i) Section 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "Section 4.1. Reserved."
- (j) Section 4.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "Section 4.2. Reserved."
- (k) Section 4.3 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting "(i) HOBO shall not be subject to the restrictions of Section 4.1 with respect to such Project only," and renumbering the items that follow accordingly.
- (l) Section 4.4 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting "HOBO's obligations to comply with Section 4.1 are terminated pursuant to Section 4.3 and".
 - (m) Section 5.3 is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "Section 5.3. Reserved."
- (n) Section 7.1(a)(iv) of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows: "from and after June 1, 2023, immediately following notice by either Party".
 - (o) Section 7.1(b) of the Agreement is hereby amended by:
 - (i) Amending and restating the second sentence in its entirety as follows:

"Additionally, solely (i) with respect to the Initial Project, if Evolve in its sole discretion is satisfied with the review of the information provided pursuant to <u>Section 2.3(a)</u> and elects to proceed with the Initial Project and (ii) with respect to Subsequent Projects that Evolve has approved pursuant to <u>Section 3.1(b)</u>, following (A) delivery of a Funding Termination Notice and Stonepeak's failure to assume Evolve's obligations pursuant to <u>Section 2.7(b)</u> or (B) a termination of this Agreement pursuant to <u>Section 7.1(a)</u> (other than termination pursuant to <u>Section 7.1(a)</u> (viii) where HOBO is the breaching party), (1) if the conditions with respect to any payments due with respect to the Initial Project pursuant to <u>Section 2.3(b)</u>, <u>Section 2.5(b)</u> or <u>Section 2.6(b)</u> are otherwise satisfied by or on behalf of Evolve within 48 months following delivery of such Funding Termination Notice and Stonepeak's failure to assume Evolve's obligations pursuant to <u>Section 2.7(b)</u> or termination of this Agreement pursuant to <u>Section 7.1(a)</u>, then HOBO shall be entitled to receive such payments, and (2) unless the applicable Project Company with respect to any such Project has been conveyed to HOBO, the Incentive Development Fees for the Initial Project and any Subsequent Projects shall be paid to HOBO in accordance with <u>Section 2.8</u> or <u>Section 3.1(e)</u>, as applicable."; and

- (ii) amending and restating the third sentence thereof in its entirety as follows:
 - "For the avoidance of doubt, if this Agreement is terminated for any reason, such termination shall not terminate any Party's rights or obligations with respect to any payments due pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement that accrue or have accrued on or prior to such termination, but shall terminate any Party's rights or obligations with respect to any payments that would have otherwise become due following such termination had the Agreement remained in effect as a result of any events occurring post-termination."
- (p) The first sentence of Section 9.14 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the following language: "Section 4.1 or".
- (q) Exhibit C of the Agreement is amended by deleting "(i) the termination of exclusivity under Section 4.2 of the Framework Agreement and (ii)" in the section titled "Development Costs".
- (r) Any capitalized terms defined in the Agreement that are no longer used in connection with this Amendment shall be deemed deleted from Section 1.1 of the Agreement.
- (s) The Parties agree that, as of the date hereof, (i) neither Evolve nor Stonepeak has elected to proceed with the Initial Project, (ii) there are no outstanding payments accrued to or otherwise owing to HOBO under the Agreement and (iii) the Offtake Condition has not been met.
- **Section 2. Status.** This Amendment amends the Agreement, but only to the extent expressly set forth herein. All other provisions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
- **Section 3. Incorporation.** Sections 8.1 (*Dispute Resolution*), 8.3 (*Consent to Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial*), and Article IX (*Miscellaneous*) of the Agreement, are hereby incorporated by reference into this Amendment, *mutatis mutandis*.
- **Section 4. Counterparts.** This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if all signatories had signed the same document. All counterparts will be construed together and constitute the same instrument.

[Signatures appear on the following pages.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been duly executed and delivered by the duly authorized officer of each Party as of the date first above written.

HOBO:

HOBO RENEWABLE DIESEL LLC

By: <u>/s/ Michael Keuss</u>
Name: Michael Keuss
Title: President

EVOLVE:

EVOLVE TRANSITION INFRASTRUCTURE LP

By: <u>/s/ Charles Ward</u>
Name: Charles Ward

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Signature Page to First Amendment to Framework Agreement